

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

MARC SLIS and 906 VAPOR,

Plaintiff-Appellees,

v.

STATE OF MICHIGAN and MICHIGAN
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES,

Defendant-Appellants.

A CLEAN CIGARETTE CORPORATION, a
Michigan Corporation,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

GOVERNOR GRETCHEN WHITMER, in her
Official capacity and the STATE OF
MICHIGAN, Acting through the Governor's
Office, MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

Defendant-Appellants.

Supreme Court Case No. 160431

Court of Appeals Case No. 351211

Court of Claims Case No. 2019-000152-MZ

Court of Appeals Case No. 351212

Court of Claims Case No. 2019-000154-MZ

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PROFESSOR NICHOLAS BAGLEY

Nicholas Bagley (P80441)
University of Michigan Law School*
701 South State Street
Ann Arbor, MI 48109
(734) 615-7049
nbagley@umich.edu

* For identification purposes only.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....2
STATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED4
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE PROFESSOR NICHOLAS BAGLEY ...5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT5
ARGUMENT6
I. Michigan Law Precludes Judicial Review of the Decision to Adopt an Emergency Rule..6
II. The Trial Court Failed to Defer to the Decision to Adopt an Emergency Rule.8
III. The Court Improperly Dismissed DHHS’s Evidence as “Stale.”9
CONCLUSION.....11

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Fed'n of State, Co & Muni Employees (AFSCME), AFL-CIO v Dep't of Mental Health, 452 Mich 1; 550 NW2d 190 (1996)..... 10

Attorney General v Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich, 291 Mich App 64; 810 NW2d 603 (2010).. 9

Baltimore Gas & Elec Co v Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc, 462 US 87 (1983) 9

Block v Community. Nutrition Inst, 467 US 340 (1984)..... 7

Long Island Care at Home v Coke, 551 US 158 (2007)..... 10

Martin v Stine, 214 Mich App 403; 542 NW2d 884 (1995)..... 8

Mich Emp't Relations Comm v Detroit Symphony Orchestra, Inc, 393 Mich 116; 223 NW2d 283 (1974)..... 9

Mich State AFL-CIO v Sec'y of State, 230 Mich App 1; 583 NW2d 701 (1998)..... 8

Midland Cogeneration Venture Ltd P'ship v. Naftaly, 489 Mich 83; 803 NW2d 673 (2011)..... 8

Miller v Allstate Ins Co, 481 Mich 601; 759 NW2d 463 (2008) 6

Morales v Mich Parole Bd, 260 Mich App 29; 676 NW2d 221 (2003)..... 6

Morris v Gressette, 432 US 491 (1997)..... 7

People ex rel Sutherland v Governor, 29 Mich 320 (1874) 7

Travelers Ins Co v Detroit Edison Co, 465 Mich 185; 631 NW2d 733 (2001)..... 7

Statutes

MCL 24.248..... 6

MCL 24.264..... 8

MCL 600.631 8

Treatises

Don LeDuc, Mich Administrative Law § 4:38 8

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963 art 3, § 2 8

Const 1963, art 6, § 28 8
